SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET
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DOCKET/RETURN $15.00

SERVICE PER DEF. § .
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS § N

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $1730
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER)  $15.00

MILEAGE § e
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SHERIFF’S DEED $3500
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25:00
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326.80
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCO
ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE ‘1400
e R A T T e e e
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHM|EG LLP TD BANK. RLA, 3-180/360 CHECK NO
ATTORNEY ESCROW ACCOLU PHILADELFHIA, P4 19148 1059105
ONE PENN CENTER, SUITE 1400 - -
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
DATE AMOUNT
04z2/25/2011 HhRkxkEFEAF6.80

Pay ~ THREE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX AND 80/100 DOLLARS Vord after 160 days

To The Sheriff of Columbia County
Order 35 W Main Street

Of Bloomsburg, PA 17815 % : {
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SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET Pis#AA 967
loels fa 50 Sthve”

NO_&71-10 D 'NO. < 7-/0 JD DATE/TIME OF SALE W{

DOCKKI/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. 3RS, 00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS 3 £8§.,50

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPE R} $15.00

MILEAGE 3. 2400
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOQURN SALE F10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35710
TRANSFER TAX FORM S0
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25-600
COPIES $_/0. S0
NOTARY 3 IS, ao _
TOTAT, %%k s koo o ks 5 5 o ok o o o o $ Lf?g} S’Q
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. 3_§3.30
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES SFSOT
TOTM ********************** 8’/}] @
PROTHONOTARY (N OTARY) ooy
RECORDER OF DEEDS $
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REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 - $
SCHOOL DIST. 20 . o
DELINQUENT 20 S so—-
TOTALL % ok sk skt s ok s o o o o o o o $ S',OO )
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE-
SEWER 20 $ L
WATER 20 $ -
TOTAI ******************&*** $ _---_C-) L
SURCITARGE FEE (DSTL) $ A0S
MISC i _ N
- $———-——-—-—-_.—..,.. C) r—
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358 —
I A

Due 7 53650



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

F .f‘ Al

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURTY HOUSE - P.Q, BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
{3701 389-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 {570] 784-6300

FAX: (370) 3895625

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

T ik " Lharide (fas,
COMPANY: DATE: /\_ a }‘-‘//

FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDRING COVER- v

S

PHOMNE NUMAER- - SENDER'S REFERENCE NIJMBER:
RE: YOUR RFEFERENCE NUMBLR:
o
0 URGENT | FOR REVIEW | PLEASE COMMENT ] PLEASE REPLY | PLEASE RECY(CLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

ATTACHED ARE DOCUMENTS FROM THE COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFFS
OFFICE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THESE DOCUMENTS,
PLEASE CALL 570.389,5622. THANK YOU.




12/01/2010 18:07 FAX 21556388658 PHELAN HALLINAN&SCHMIEG #oo1-002

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

December 1, 2010

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
35 W, Main Street
Blcomsburg, PA 17815

Attu: Real Estate Department
Fay Number: 570-389-5625

Re:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. v.
AUTUMN M. STIVER and GARRY M. STIVER
1600 ORANGE STREET BERWICK, PA 18603-2520
No.: 2010-CV-57

Desar Sir/Madam:

Please STAY the Sheriff’s Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for December 8, 2010 due to the following; Per Client.

$0.00 was received in consideration of the stay. Please be advised that no funds
were reported to be received.

You are hereby directed to immediate discontinue the advertising of the sale and
processing or posting of the Notice of Sale.

Please return the original Writ of Execution to the Prothonotary as soon as
possible. In addition, please forward a copy of the cost sheet pertaining to this sale
to our office via facsimile to 215-567-0072 or regular mail at your earliest
convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
PATRICK WIRT for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 226967



SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

- ) ) .
w{)]f) ’L’q{ﬁc} 5’:2’.? il V8. —J~ }um, & m;! L ))" .\'(
NO_£7-/6 ED NO_5 770 JD DATETIVE OF SATE D T 0720

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. § UG ,00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MATLING COSTS SEE,50

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE S _Jihoer
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES § 0.0
NOTARY S_ /5w e
TOTAL #*kskskkakrnsortnhmksknss § o A7« f)
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ NI ES
SOLICITOR'S SERVICES $75.00 ‘
TOTAL #*¥ssikassnbdnkkanknk ¢ __.."L)\ng; T
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10 00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ TY,00 o

TOTAL ********************** $ DN

REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§ /-/
SCHOOL DIST. 208
DELINQUENT 20§ 3,00

TOTAL A e vk sk oo ofe e o sbe o o skoke o ok ok ok e ok S 5 /:\O

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 § A
WATER 20 $ .
TOTAL %% sk ks s sk e ook ok sk ok ke ok ol kot $ _'-"_‘.__“_:'l.f
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) § Dol
MISC. g -
b
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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF'S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

i - /‘2 - 3 ’ 1 -
Wotlis Fagse ek vs etonn) & et Sper
No. £~ 16 ED No. S 7-/C ID
DATE/TIME OF SALE: f . K 06920

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) )

POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID $

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT  §

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCITASE $
PURCHASER(S);

ADDRESS:

NAMIS(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUE: $
LESS DEPOSIT: 3
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUL IN 8 DAYS $




10/25/2919 15:04 FAX 2155638858 PHELAN HALLINAN&SCEMIEG @602

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburbap Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pernsylvania and New | ersey

October 23, 2010

Office of the Sheriff
Celumbia County Courthouse
35 W. Main Street
Blcaomsburg, PA 17815

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax; Number: 570-389-5625

Re:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. v.
AUTUMN M. STIVER and GARRY M. STIVER

1600 ORANGE STREET BERWICK, PA 18603-2520
No.: 2010-Cv-57

De:r Sir'Madam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for Qctaber 27, 2010 due to the followin g: Per Client.

The Property is to be relisted for the December 8, 2010 Sheriff Sale.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
REGINALD SMITH for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS #226967
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CRITERIA
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Doc Ref # i B7TED2010% - To o,
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|
HESULYTS
Trans #  Ship Te I ConsName Shipper DocRef#  Ship Doate Carrder  Track
22778 22778 SREMITECORPORATION— Sheriff 67ED2010  5/12/2010 PQST 91719;
22779 22779 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Sheriff ﬂDﬂm 5/12/2016 POST 91719,
22780 22780 ~HEINTERNAL-REVYENTE Sheriff 67ED201 5/12/2010 POST 91719;
22781 22781 L& DEPT ORIISTICE— Sheriff 67ED2010  5/12/201Q0 POST 91719
22782 22782 MM Sheriff 67ED2010  5/12/2010 POST 91719;
22783 22783 DEPT OF PUBLIC WELFARE Sheriff 67ED2(G10  5/12/2010 POST 91719;
22784 IRS HNTFER ! SERVICE Sheriff G7ED2010 5/12/3010 POST 91719.
22785 FAIR OFFICE OF F.A.1.R. . Sheriff 67ED2010  5/12/2010 POST 91719
22786 SBA 58T Toh i i Sheriff 67ED2010  5/12/2010 POST 51719,
22787 corp COMMONWEALTH UF PEMNSYLVANIA SHEriff 67ED2010  5/12/201Q POST 91719

Records: 1 - 10 of 10
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USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

F’ UNITEDSTATES

e o A el el £ttt v - : R e A O R M L e

sl POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/24/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ itern number 7192 4291 0010

0000 1805. Our records indicate that this ifem was delivered on 05/17/2010 al 08:37 am. in
bEﬁ;ST PETERSBURG, PA, 17520, The scanned image of the recipient information is provide
elow.

Signature of Recipient:

o A

SN ﬁ
{4 L4 oyTh
- _VQ/"‘“' \J - AAAE

N DU ) e
i Qo

Address of Recipient: P

Thank you for selecting the Postal Setvice for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. 1t is solely for customer use.

http:HshoretelfeQuesthhipmentProcessinnghipPODPrint.ASP‘?podﬁle=..ﬁT emp//917192... 10/25/2010



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 05/24/2010

COUNTY QF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4291 Q10
GO0C 1829. Qur records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/17/2010 at 112 a.m. in
PITTSBURGH, PA, 15222, The.scanned image of the recipient informalion is provided below

Ulﬂ!"l": Bty - ‘.
Signature of Recipient: . ' e
} il :D/ re
Y B »” v e
J (;!f gl
Address of Recipient: m. f T\V‘ b "L o
e NN _vedend 1N d —

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service re presentitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer feference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. It is solely for customer use.

http:ffshoretel;’eQuestf’ShipmentProcessinnghipPODPrint.ASP?podﬁleZ..f’fT emp//917192... 10/25/2010



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of |

Date Produced: 05/24/2010

 UNITED STATES

POSTAL SERVICE.”

o R i e S A R e 12 Rt oottt S,

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4291 00190
0000 1836. Qur records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/17/2010 at §1:46 p.m. in
HARRISBURG, PA. 17108. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided beloy

77

. ) - . /! {:} :‘; / { 4

Signature of Recipient: J{J . 7 ff e
(L.'-"“'- {.,_..-—- f‘ L

- - . - . ) : '{‘ g
DU A/iffj Sty AN

SR

I P /
t !

)
. - e ¢ - L ‘}‘ [ e
Address of Recipient: ff . j{f)ﬁ K ATIS A

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you reguire additional
assistance, please contact your logal post office or Postal Service representitive,

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. It is solely for customer use.

http://shoretel/eQuest/ShipmentProcessing/ ShipPODPrint. ASP?podfile=..//Temp//917192... 10/25/2010



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of |

B Fo<iar service

Date Produced: 05/24/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ jtem number 7192 4291 0010
0000 1843, Qur records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/17/2010 at 09:54 a.m. in
HARRISBURG, PA, 17107. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided belov

T,

i
& Fioa iy
T NP . Sy B VA Y B
Signature of Recipient: S Y S et e
#_?:r%" el

...@'f:aﬂé*ﬁ Wi,
e (AL

Address of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing heeds. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. 1t is solely for customier use.

http:ffshoretel;’eQuesthhipmentProcessing;’ShipPODPrint.ASP?podﬁleZ..f’KT emp//917192... 10/25/2010



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

g UNITEDSTATES
Bl ro5731 SERVICE

Date Produced: 05/24/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The foflowing is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 71982 4281 0010

0000 1867. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/17/2010 at846 am, in

E‘HILADELPH!A, PA, 18106. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided
elow.

Signature of Recipient:

Address of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing heeds. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your loval post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Poslal Service. 1tis solely for customer use.

http:;’fshoretelfeQuesU’ShipmentProcessinnghipPODPrint.ASP?podﬁle=../J’Tempff‘)l?192... 10/25/2010



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of' |

P UMTEDSTATES

Date Produced; 05/24/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4291 0010
Q000 1881. Our records indicate that this item was defivered on 05/17/2010 at 11:02 a.m. in
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA, 18406. The scanned image aof the recipient information is provided
below.

IEPUY GAKCHON

i/ ﬂﬁﬁju%—
) fﬁ’,udik

= o 1

Signature of Recipient:

ress of Recipient: : V ' ! .
Address of Recipient: 5 [’-’T(ffwe.is’@ o}o

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The ¢customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. Itis solely for customier use.

http:MshoretelfeQuest/ShipmentProcessing;’ShipPODPrint‘ASP?podﬁle=. JTemp//917192... 10/25/2010



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

Bd ro5tal service.

Date Produced; 05/24/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFE

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 71492 4291 6010
0000 1898. Qur records indicate that this item was delivered on 05/17/2010 at 09:54 a.m. in
HARRISBURG, PA, 17107. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided belov

. . . . ‘;‘-._. f(_: ] ‘_,' :,1’ e e —"‘""}
Signature of Recipient: P / e
,.-—;«;:j;..-/{:” ****
J f £ 4
[ deapy PP

Address of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is nat validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. It is solely for customer use.

http:fr’shoretelz’eQucstz’ShipmentProcessinnghipPODPrint.ASP?podﬁleZ..HTempf’f‘)1 7192... 10/25/2010



10/21/2010  14:45 BERMICK JOINT SEWE" (FAX)15777528479 F.002/002

Cctober 21, 2010

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House- P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

VS.

AUTUMN M. STIVER
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER

DOCKET # 67ED2010 JD # 57ID2010

Dear Timothy:

The amount due on the sewer account #134480 for the property located at 1600
Orange Street Berwick, Pa through December 30, 2010 is $275.11.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

\Zdﬂ.»d Noss-
Kelly Noss
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711

“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer” Hearing Impaired 711

. "BAJSA is an E%ua( Oégponunﬂy Provider and Provider™
1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pennsylvania 1860

Phone: (570) 752-8477 * Fax: (570) 752-8479



Fax Server 8/2/2010 1:53:23 PM DPAGE 1/001 Fax Server

Phelon Hallinam & Schimieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kemedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Ienders in
Foreclosure Manager Peunsylvaiia and New Jersey
August 2, 2010

Office of the Sheriff
Colunibia County Cournhouse
35 W. Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Armn: Real Estate Deparunent
Fax Number: 570-389-5625

Re:  WELLS FARGO BANK. N.A. v.
AUTUMN M. STIVER and GARRY M. STIVER
1600 ORANGE STREET BERWICK, PA 18603-2520
Court No. 2010-CV-57

Dear SiIr/Madani:

Please Postpone the Sherniff Sale of the above referenced properny. which is
scheduled for August 4, 2010 due to the following: Per Client.

The Propeny Is to be relisted for the October 27, 2010 Sheriff Sale.
Thank vou for vour cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
Matthew Ballizky for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, 11 P

PHS # 226907



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000
Fax 215-568-7616

STEPHEN AMES Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, 1244 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
Office of the Prothonotary No. 2010-Cv-37
Columbia County Courthouse

P.C. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. VS, AUTUMN M, STIVER, and GARRY M, STIVER A/K/A GARRY
MICHAEL STIVER

No. 2810-CV-57

No. 2010-ED-67

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULYE 3120.1
Dear Sir/Madam;

Enclosed picase find an Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129.1 with the necessary attachments
regarding the above matter,

Thank you for your assistance in this matier, Sheuld you have any questions, please do net hesitate to
contact me.

***Please be advised that in the event the Plaintiff is not represented at the sale the sale is to be stayed or
postponed.***

**Property is listed for the 08/04/2010 Sheriff Sale.**
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the dircction of the plaintiff. ¥t may not be sold in the

absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the SherifPs Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in the
event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.

Very truly yours,
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By:
STEPHEN AMES, [.egal Assistant

cc: Sheriff of COLUMBIA County

PHS 1 226967



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintifft, '

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V.

CIVIL DIVISION
AUTUMN M. STIVER :
GARRY M. STIVER © No.2010-CVv-57
A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER : No.2010-ED-67

Defendant(s)
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULF 3129.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY ) SS:

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders
and any known interested party in the manner required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of
the persons or parties named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as amended if
applicable, A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return
Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attached hereto Exhibit “A”,

s

[ JTawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
(] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., 1d. No. 62205

[_] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
L] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077

[] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

(] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

[] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[] Peter I. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

[] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., 1d. No. 84439
] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No., 90134

I Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
[] Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
IE? Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
[J Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., [d. No. 208375
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: ‘2"[)—/{(6

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale,

PHS # 226967



WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Plaintiff

V.
AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
Detendant(s)

COUn I OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2010-CV-57
MO, Laro - ENN- (7
COLUMBIA COUNTY

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT 10 RULE 3129.1

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., Plaintiff in the above action, by the undersigned attorney, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe

for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 1660 ORANGE STREET,
BERWICK, PA 18603-2520,

1.

Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

AUTUMN M. STIVER 910 NORTH WARREN STREET, APARTMENT 5
BERWICK, PA 18603-1725

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL 265 CARL STREET
STIVER BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Name and address of Delendant(s) in the judgment:

Name Address (il address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

SAME AS ABOVE

Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record licn on the real property to be sold;
Name Address (if address cannot be
rcasonably ascertained, please indicate)

REMIT CORPORATION ASSIGNEE 36 WEST MAIN STREET, PO BOX 7
OF UNIFUND CCR ¢/o BLOOMSBURG, PA
LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQ

Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address {if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

FNB BANK, NA 200 SOUTH POPLAR STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603

FNB BANK, NA PO BOX 98
EAST FPETERSBURG, PA 17520

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

Nonc.
Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the preperty and whose interest may be affected by the
sale.
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.



Name and addrcss of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any intercst in the property which may
be affected by the sale:
Name Address (if address cannol be

reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

TENANT/OCCUPANT 1600 ORANGE STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-2520
DONMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOQUSE
COLUMBIA COUNTY P.O. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania P.(). Box 2675
Department of Welfare Marrisburg, PA 17105
United States Internal Revenue 13th Floor, Suite 1300
Speeial Procedures Branch 1001 Liberty Avenue
Federated Investors Tower Pittsburgh, PA 15222
U.S, Department of Justice Federal Building, P.O. Box 11754
U.S. Attorney for the Middle Distriel of PA 228 Walnut Street

Harrisburg, PA 17108

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 6" FLOOR, STRAWBERRY SQ., DEPT 28061
BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAX HARRISBURG, PA 17128
INHERITANCE TAX DIVISION

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 13™ FLOOR, SUITE 1300

FEDERATED INVESTORS TOWER 1001 LIBERTY AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE P.O. BOX 8486

TPL CASUALTY UNIT WILLOW OAK BUILDING

ESTATE RECOVERY PROGRAM HARRISBURG, PA 17105

AUTUMN M. STIVER ¢/o 16 WEST MAIN STREET

SUSAN M. HILL, ESQ BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815



I verify that the statements made in this affidavit arc true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. [ understand that false statements herein are made subject 1o the penalties
ol 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 rclating to unsworn falsification 1o authorities.

JULY L. 2010 Byt (o e

AttorneY for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

L] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., 1d. No. 32227

[ Francis $. I1allinan, Esq., Id. No. 62693

U] Danic! G. Schmieg, Esq., 1d. No, 62205

[_] Michele M. Bradford, Lsq., Id. No. 69849

[_] Judith T. Romano, Esq., [d. No. 58745

[_] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. §1760

[ ] Jenine R. Davey, Lsq., id. No. 87077

[] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[} Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331

L] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

L] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

(] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id, No. 84439

[ ] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No, 94620

[] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

%Counenay R. Dunn, Esq., [d. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., id. No. 208375




Name and

Address l
Of Sender

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza /qu
Philadelphia, PA 19103 JOT/HO&"

T et

SALE

Line | Article Number

Name of Addyessee, Street, and Post Office Address

Postage

M Fokokk

TENANT/QCCUPANT
1600 ORANGE STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

N hdkk

DOMESTIC RELATIONS QF
COLUMBIA COUNTY

COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
P.O. BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

u *kokw

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare

P.0. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

& ek &

United States Internal Revenue
Special Procedures Branch
Federated Investors Tower
13th Floor, Suite 1300

1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburph, PA 15222

m *h ek

U.S. Department of Justice

U.5. Attorney for the Middle District of PA
Federal Building, P,O. Box 11754

228 Walnut Street

Harrisburg, PA 17108

AUTUMN M. STIVER /o
SUSAN M. HILL, ESQ

16 WEST MAIN STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Commonwealth of Pennsyivania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

6" Floor, Strawberry 8q., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower
13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittshurgh, PA 15222

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit

Estate Recovery Program
P.O. Box 8486

Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105

—— ]

15

RE: AUTUMN M. STIVER (COLUMBIA) TEAM 3  PHSH 226967

Tatal Number of
Pieces Listed by Sender

L

Tota] Number of Pieces Postmaster, Per (Name of
Reeeived at Post Office Recelving Employee)

The full dectaration of value is required on il domestic and intermational registered mail, The mavimum indermnity payable
for the reconstruction of nonnegotiable documents under Express Mail document reconstruction fnsurance is $50,000 P
piece subject te a limit of $500,000 per occurrence. The maximum indemnity payable ot Express Mail merchandise is $500.

The maximum fndemnity payable is $25 000 for registered mail, sent
R900 S913 and 89271 for imitations of coverage.

witht optional insurance. See Domestic Mafl Mangal




Name and
Address

Of Sender _

Phelan Hallinan & Schmicg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza TS
Philadelphia, PA 19103 JOT /i SALE
Line | Article Number | Na me of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address _ Postage
1 L REMIT CORPORATION ASSIGNEE
OF UNIFUND CCR
PO BOX 98
EAST PETERSBURG, PA 17520 .
2 Wi REMIT CORPORATION ASSIGNEE m\ o oo
OF UNIFUND CCR c/o A L oo
LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, £SO iy m 1T
36 W MAIN STREET, ¥0 L£ox 7 =2}
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 : m EO53 |
3 xin FNB BANK, NA _ @
200 SOUTH POPLAR STREET %w : & _ 'Y
BERWICK, PA 18603 A L4 %. mm SE
4 Rk w = . ~
5 ®R Rk .@ﬂ‘ % m m M ]
§ rm— bQ.wtz: 3 s m ]
q w® ok k L
*wRk
w A R It_
H _u kkEk
H — Tk kR
_,N EE X
Hm LR
14 fuledalid
15 FHEE RE: AUTUMN M. STIVER (COLUMBIA) TEAM 3 PHS# 226967
' Total Number of Total Number of Pieces Fogimaster, Per (Name of The fisll decleration of value is required on all domestic ang internationa registered mail. The maximum indemnity payable
Pieces Listed by Sender Beceived at Fost Office Receiving Employee) for the reconstruction of nennegetiable documents under Express Mail document reconstruction insurance is $50,000 per

_

piece subject to a limit of $500,000 per ocourrence. The maximum indemoity payable on Express Mail merchandise is $500,
The maximum indemnity payabie is $25,000 for registered mail, sent with optiona| insurancs. Sec Domestic Mail Manual

R900 8513 and 8921 far limitations of coverage.



Name and Phelan Hallinan & Schmicg, LLP
E&am l _o::xwo%éa,maaE%

Of Sender One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103 JOT/SXA - 8/4/10 SALE
Line | Article Number | Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address | Postage | Fee
1 ik FNB BANK, NA _ |
PO BOX 98
EAST PETERSBURG, PA 17520
2 Ekdk : T
3 ks [ —
4 Fkkk
B P
6 * ok ko
= Kook ek
8 ke ke [ —
9 *kkk
—. Q FkFk
11 EX 3.3 -
12 *kkk
Rekdk
14 Hkkk
15 el RE: AUTUMN M. STIVER (COLUMBIA) TEAM 3  PHS# 226967
Total Numnber of Tatal Number of Pleces Pusimaster, Per (Nime of The: full declaration of value is required on all domestic and internateamal registered mail. T'he maximum indemnity payable
Pieces Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Receiving Employee) fot the reconstruction af nonnegatiable docurnunts under Fxpress Mail document reconstruction inswrance is $50.000 per
piece subjeel (o a limit of $500,000 per occurrence, The maximum indemnity pavable on Express Mail merchandise is $500.
The maximum indemnity payable is $25 004 for registered mail, sent with aptional imsurance. Sec Domestic Mail Manual
RGO 5913 and §921 for limitations ol coverage. .-




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA SS

Paula J. Barry being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Interprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the Ist day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice July 14, 21.28. 2010 as
printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of
the owner or publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published:; that
neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and
advertisement and that all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and
character of publication are true.

i : L
Sworn and subscribed to belore me this ...... 9&3 ..........

(Notary Public)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Natarial Seal [
! Dennis L. Ashenfelder, Notary Pybfic '
!I Scott Twp., Columbla County
LMy Commission Expires Juiy 3, 2011 |
Membar, Pennsvivania Avaoeiatian of Notarles

AN NOW, 1ottt 20....cooeieens, | hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $..............coovvenn.. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



5
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE (FHLMC) Twﬁ@) A—ﬂﬁV\P'S ‘l’
PLAINTIFF COLUMBIA COUNTY
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
PITS # 226967

DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM/ las
AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAFIL, COURT NO.: 2010-CV-57
STIVER

SERVE GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL TYPE OF ACTION
STIVER AT: XX Notice of Sherifls Sale
265 CARL STREET SALE DATE: 08/04/2010

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

SERVED

Served and made known (0 @A&Mﬂv_ﬂi& _Defendant on the Q"l_"‘ day of l{u& L2010 ar
%:95 ,o'clock p. M, at 27 B- 44w ST Brasmspeia, P4 | inthe manner deseribed below:
V. Defendant personally served.
__. Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is .
_._ Adult in charge of Defendant’s residence who refused o give name or refationship.
__ Manager/Clerk of placc of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
— Agentoor person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
o ____anofficer of said Defendant's company.
__ (rher:

Description: Age _‘fO_ [Icightj'd—_"__ W{:ight_ﬂ{ﬁ__ Race U Sex _/{4_ Other

I, __‘%VM /“d Le . acompetent adult, being duly swormn according 1o law, depose and state that [
personally handed a true and comrect copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set lorth herein,

1ssued in the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated above.

yd D fNT N N
Sworn to and subscribed - DEFE‘UJ—N WO Lo bER. RESIDES @ 574 (NVESTTGAT

< before me this _Q«B‘_ day ®f5c.@.§&9 AT M2. 3n Vep pow RES I1DEg @ 27 E-4’H- ST

Buomssw4,D4 'h

of _Juwg 200 :
Notazy: ._ -~ ;‘2 MMU W

NOT SERVED
220 at_ _ o'clock . .M., Defendand NOT FONIP Ba bt RTY

' , NOARY PLTEAD
_ . Vacant _ . Bad Address _ Moved .. Does Not[Reside (?\%q};%i{c"a“r_{g}_‘_\; LIRSEY
. No Answer on al . __at 1 MY COMMISMON P 2RES MARCHT. 2003

__ Service Refused
Other:

Sworn 10 and subscribed
before me this _ day
20 . By:

Notary: ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIEF
Lawrcner T. Phuclan, Fuq Id, Mo, 32227
Fruncis 5. Iullinan, B, Id. Mo, 62694
Drunicl £3. Schmiey, Esy., fd. No, 2205
Michete M. Bruiford, Esqg., Id, No. 69849
dudithe T Honino, Faag, L, No, 55745
Shevttl Ko Shah- 1z, - Ib M B1764
Jewine B Davey, Fug., W Mo ¥7077
Lanren R, Tahas, Esg., Jd_ No, w3307
Viveh Srivastava, Fsq. ld. No. 20233
Jay B Jones, Ewy., 1. Mo, $6637
Peter | Mubeahy, Esg., Ik No. 6174)]
Amdoew L Spivar
Jaizae Mo uin s T No WM
Chrisgvalaee P2 K 2 s, D o a6 )
dushoa L Goldanan, Fsag., Wl Ne. 205047

(] —_— 7 —_

I, Mo B443%



Ar.ADAVIT OF SERVICE (FHL.MC)
PLAINTIFF COLUMBIA COUNTY
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,

PUS # 226967
DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM/ las
AUTUMN M. STIVER
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL COURT NO.: 2010-CV-57
STIVER
SERVE AUTUMN M. STIVER AT: TYPE OF ACTION
910 NORTH WARREN STREET XX Notice of SherifT’s Sale
APARTMENT 5 SALE DATE: 08/04/2010

BERWICK, PA 18603-1725

SERVED

Served and made known 1o _Aﬂ umn M. iﬂuﬁ& Defendant on the fg‘ﬁ‘da yof Ju NE op o at
4:50  o'clock P M., al ‘h_oN_WﬂEﬂT@iﬁﬂgjL in the manner described below-
V' Defendant personally served.
_ Adult Family member with whom De [endant(s) resides).
Relationship is .
— Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who reflused to give name or relationship,
__ Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant{s) reside(s).
—_ Agent or person in charge of Defendant’s office or usual place of business.
_ an officer of said Defendant's company.

i Other: .

Description: Age X~ Height S 47 Weight _ {560 Race W Sex_E_ Other _
[, jc‘ﬁﬂb /HQ L . a competent adult, being duly swom according to law, depose and state that |

personally handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriffs Sale in the manner as set forth herein,
issucd in the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated above.

Swom to and subscribed - o S - ev— '
before me-this fq'fl days ~ - -0 7 . T ---}:;EE\'?_E"-H‘;{L." CLIRTY
of _Tuwe 20 _ VR R
oAt i MIWGCRSEY
NOT SERVED )y
Onthe _ dayof 20 ,al ook _.- M., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
_ Vacant __ Bad Address _ Moved __Does Not Reside (Not Vacant)
__No Answer on N | S at__
_._ Service Refused
Other:
Swomn to and subscribed
before me this _ day
of  _  T720” . By:
Notﬂry: ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Lawrence T. Phelun, Fsy, Id. No. 32227
Francis 5. HaMinan, Fxqp.. Tl No. 62695

Danicl G Sehiieg, Fsg,, 1. No, 62205
Michede M. Rradfurd, Escp, b, No. Gusds
Fardith T Rowrzano, sy Id, Ne. 55745
Sheetal R Shali-Juni, Esq.. B, No. #1760
Jenine B Duvey, Esy., Id. No_ 57677
Lauren R Fabay, Esq., T No, 93337
¥ivek Sriviistuva, Esay, Id, No. 202331
Jay B Jones, B, Bl No. B6657

Peter ], Mulahy, Fsiap, Id. Mo 1791
Arndrew L, Spivack, Fag., i, No, 84439
Jzivne MeGuinmess, Esy., I, No. w134

Chirisovalante I, F) s, Bxp, . Mo 9620
Jushua | Gobimin, Faxop, 1. Nan 20507




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

ot :'.r_f, : =il
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COLRT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 23 HOUR PHONE
{57400 3693022 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 15705 T84-6300

FAX: (370) 389-5625
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.
WELLS FARGO BANK
VS.
AUTUMN & GARRY STIVER
WRIT OF EXECUTION #67 OF 2010 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
JUNE 30, 2010 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFE’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF AUTUMN & GARRY STIVER AT 1600 ORANGE STREET BERWICK
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY

DEPUTY SHERIFF PAUL D’ANGELO,

o o
S L2
DEPUTY SHERIFF

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 2ND DAY OF JULY 20i0

’ W -
)jC%}LyJL 16&_._{ {1@(’—(1 [ NP
Motarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary Public

Town of Blaomsburg, Columbia County PA
My Comrmizsion Exzires September 30, 2012




TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

FHONE
(AT 383- 5622

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Vs
AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY
MICHAEL STIVER

COURT HOUSE - PGy, BOX 380
KLOOMSBEURG, FA 17815
FAX: (570) 3895625

24 HUWR PHONE
(570 TB4-6 110

Docket# 67ED2010(

MORTGAGE FORECLOS URE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS MONDAY, MAY
FORECLOSURE UPON AUTUMN STIVER
BERWICK BY HANDING TO

17,2010, AT 1:00 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
AT 910 NORTH WARREN STREET APT 3,
AUTUMN STIVER, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE

ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS TUESDAY, MAY 18,2010

fl'/ Lt,m

;BLIC

Notarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary Public
Town cf Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA
My Commission Expires September 30, 2012

PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

1617 JOHN F KENNEDY BLVD ONN PENN CENTER
Suite 140

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

50 ANSWERS,

SHERIFF

. .
Fl S ‘/’ B

P.IYANGELO

DEPUTY SHERIFF




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIJ\ COUNTY

FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.Q. BOX IR0 24 HOUX PEONE
ERTIN 3B hET BLOCGMSBUREG, PA 17815 i570) 784-0 30D
FAN: [570) 389-5625
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. Docket # 67ED2010
Vs MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AUTUMN M. STIVER
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY
MICHAEL STIVER

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS FRIDAY, MAY 21,2010, AT 11:45 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON GARRY STIVER AT 27 E 4TH STREET, BLOOMSBURG BY

HANDING TO GARRY STIVER, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT
AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF,

5O ANSWERS,

; ' !
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ’r ﬂr .Cg » g . 21;
THIS FRIDAY, MAY 21, 2010 y
SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLA [N
\TOTARY Pi %ch {}

Notarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN D PUTY SHERIFE
Notary Public
Town of Bloomshurg, Columbia County PA
My Commission Expires Septembar 30, 2012




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: J. ALLISON . SERVICE# 11 - OF - 20 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 5/8/2010 ~ DOCKET # 67ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
DEFENDANT AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

AUTUMN STIVER C/O SUSAN HILI, ESQ | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

16 WEST MAIN STREET
BLOOMSBURG

SERVEDUPON _ AHoensey  ousan 1 hl €5
RELATIONSHIP Q0 {500 Yo Do DMYBENmFicaTion

PATE D AIETIME DG AS.  MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA ___POB___POE __ CCSO

HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: [8+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moO®w

Ox

@OTHER(SPECIFY) DW ()(x l O J*QCSL
Celunbia (oun-Pu oucthewno -

CAUA S
U\(‘i %2 Aarry

ATTEMPTS W\hﬂ&“
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS i
— ) CR gy Wik | - ) n
54 1033 4 otk o~ N g, & e
; - ﬂo+ ar'\ Léﬂ-"f" — SW 4 o

S"‘zﬂ-—!glf @5&2} C{ e—ract,,{ (?\y)\\,.qc

LR AN S "\‘drt‘?
—}1(‘.’\1__

DEPUTY %m M% paTE _ O-Jle-| O

N\‘Jﬂ R g



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

? ~ A =
e, b
OFFICLR; J. ARTER SERVICE# 2 - OF - 20 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 5/8/2010 DOCKET # 67ED32010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
DEFENDANT AUTUMN M. STIVER
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAFEL STIVER
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TQ SERVED “ PAPERS TO SERVED
GARRY STIVER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON (5ARp y STiJee

RELATIONSHIP D = IDENTIFICATION
DATEJ-2.1-iQ  TIME }I4§5 MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA & POB__ POE __ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

OTHER (SPECIFY) M

SERel

o

&7 ﬁ“ kl—v‘ ST Q\M(‘auw?

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

S5-K-16 OV IO 2 (..

e S O / [ pd < & . /4/2 t"ﬂ% fn o

O Ably 7o Brgd?

DEPUTY = DATE =5 2 ¢ -1 0




In the Court of Common Pleas of COLUMBIA County, Pennsylvania
DOMESTIC RELATIONS SECTION

6/] NOTICE OF LIEN

TO: FROM:

(IV-> Agency or name of obligee and/or his or her private
atforney or entity acting on behalf of the obligee, address)

TIMOTHY T CHAMBERLATIN DOMESTIC RELATIONS SECTION
SHERTFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY PG BOX 380
COLUMBTA COUNTY COURTHOUSE BLOOMSRURG PA 17815

35 WEST MAIN STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Phone: (570) 387-8870 Fax: (570) 387-8876

Email:
Obligor: Obligee:
GARRY M. STIVER AUTUMN M. STIVER

265 CARL STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-3446-65
IV-D Case #: 092111278

SSN:165-64-0776 Date of Birth: 11/25/70

This lien results from a support order, entered on DECEMBER 10, 2009 by Pennsylvania Court of
Common Pleas in COLUMBIA County, tribunal number 010520

Asof  wmay 18, 2010 » the obligor owes unpaid support in the amount of $220.16 . This
judgement may be subject to interest.

Prospective amounts of support, not paid when due, are judgments that are added to the lien amount.
This lien attaches to all non-exempt real and/or titled personal property of the above-named obligor

which is located or existing within the State/county of filing, including any property specifically
described below.

Specific description of Property: 1600 ORANGE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

All aspects of this lien, including its priority and enforcement, are governed by the law of the State
where the property is located. An obligor must follow the laws and procedures of the State where the
property is located or recorded. An obligor may also contact the entity sending the lien. This lien

remains in effect until released by the obligee or in accordance with the laws of the State where the
property is located.

Note to Lien Recorder: Please provide the sender with a copy of the filed lien, containing the
recording information, at the address provided above.

Form UF-017 Rev.1
Service Type M Worker ID 12302



Check either "A" or "B" befow. The option that does not apply may be omitted from the form. If "B" is
checked, the form must be notarized.

A. Xl Submitted by a IV-D agency/office on behalf of the named obligee

As an authorized agent of a State or Tribal, or subdivision of a State or Tribal, agency responsible for
implementing the support enforcement program set forth in Title IV, Part D, of the Federal Social
Security Act (42 U.S.C. 651, et seq.), | have authority to file this child support lien in any state, or U.S.
Terntory. For additional information regarding this lien, including the pay-off amount, please contact
the authorized agency and reference its case number, both listed above.

C 2l O liler <Ll

Authorized Agent i Date

" [ - . . .} _ P
= =C Ll 53095 %530
Print name, e-mail address, phone and fax number < THE T F R KK F e ng

B. L] Submitted by an obligee or a private {(non-1V-D) attorney or entity on behalf of an obligee

'am: [Jthe obligee of the above referenced order {or]
[ an attorney or entity representing the above named obligee

[ certify under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this notice is true and accurate

and that this lien is submitted in accordance with the laws of the State of . For
additional information regarding this lien, including the pay-off amount, please contact the obligee
fisted above.

Signature Date

Print name, e-mail address, phone and fax number

t certify that appeared before me and is known to me as
the individual who signed the above.,
State of COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANA, ) Notary Public L}‘ I l\j ity
Notariz) Seal )ss. . o
Debra Weliiver, - £ IS s
County of Tmasmmmz;mcum ) Date .2 ’ /’ ’ C
My Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2011

. '_. i
My appointment expires lr ey

NOTICE : Respondents are not required te respond 1o this information collection unless it displays a valid OMB control number.
(3MB 09700153 Expisation Duates 02/28/201 |
Page 2 of 2 Form UF-017 Rev.1
Service Type M Worker ID 19302



SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - F.O. BOX 3R0 24 HOLR PHONE
(STD) THS622 RLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (3700 FEA.6300
FAN: (3700 1R9.5625

Wednesday, May 12, 2010

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
702 SAWMILL ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

VS

AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER

DOCKET # 67ED2010 JD # 57JD2010

Dear Sir;

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff's Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that voul may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chambcrlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION

Vs. ¢ NO.2010-CV-57
AUTUMN M. STIVER : COLUMBIA COUNTY
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
Defendant(s)
67ED2010

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: AUTUMN M. STIVER GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A
910 NORTH WARREN STREET, GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
APARTMENT 5 265 CARL STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-1725 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE, AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY

ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.**

Your house (real cstate) at 1600 ORANGE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-2520 is scheduled to be
sold at the Sheriff’s Sale on August 4, 2010 at 9:30 am in the Office of the Sheriff,
Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 (o enforce the court judgment of
$57,435.62 obtained by WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. (the mortgagce) against you. In the event the sale is
continued, an announcement will be made at said sale in compliance with Pa.R.C.P. Rule 3129.3.

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS

YOQU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFE'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff’s Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payments, late charges, costs and
reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must pay, youmay call: 215-563-7000 x1230.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court 1o strike or open the judgment,
if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal procecdings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
fave of stopping the sale. (Sec notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney,)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE GTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALF, DOES TAKE PLACE.

L. Ifthe Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out the
price bid by calling 215-563-7000.



2. You may be able to petition the Cour’  set aside the sale if the bid price was ¢ sly inadequate compared
to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find out if this
has happened, you may call 215-563-7000.

4. 1f the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as if
the saie never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff
gives a deed to the buyer. Af that time, the buycr may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A proposed schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be prepared by the Sheriff not later than thirty (30) days alter
the sale. The schedule shall be kept on file with the sheriff and will be made available for inspection in his
office. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance
with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff
within ten (10) days afier the filing of the proposcd schedule.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your home back, il you act immediately
after the sale,

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOURLAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP,

North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Strect
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of

Columbia, State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the southwester! y corner of Orange Street and Eaton Street; THENCE in a
southerly direction along the westerly line of Easton Sircet, 164 fect to the northerly side of'a 15
foot alley; THENCE North 77 degrees 40 minutes West along the northerly side of said alley
46.7 fect to the southeasterly comer of Lot No, 23 5; THENCE in a northerly direction along the
easterly line of Lot No. 235, 164 feet to the southerly side of Orange Street; THENCE South 77
degrees 40 minutes East along the southerly side of Orange Strect, 46.7 feet (o the westerly line.

of Easton Street, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 236 of Woodin, Eaton and Dickson's Addition, later the Berwick Land &

Improvement Company's Addition.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Garry Michael Stiver and Autumn M. Stiver, his

wife, by Deed from Judy A. Molyneaux, widow and Garry Michael Stiver and Autumn M.

Stiver, his wife, dated 03/03/1997, recorded 03/07/1997 in Book 649, Page 699,

Premises being: 1600 ORANGE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

Tax Parcel # 04D05-221-00



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution NO. 2010-CV-57

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Vs,

AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER

owner(s) of property situate in the BOROUGH OF BERWICK, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, being
(Municipality)

1600 ORANGE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-2520
Parcel No. 04D05-221-00
(Acreage or street address)

Improvements thercon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $57,435.62

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



0571972010

08:35 BERHICK JOINT SEWEP (FAX)157°7528479 P.001/001

BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY |

May 19, 2010

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House- P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
VS.

AUTUMN M. STIVER
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER

DOCKET # 67ED2010 JD # 57JD2010

Dear Timothy:

The amount due on the sewer account #134480 for the property located at 1600
Orange Strect Berwick, Pa through September 30, 2010 is $180.00.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Kﬂ,% Noss—
Kelly Noss

Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711
. “BAJSA is an Equal 8§porrz¢nf1y FProvider and Provider”
1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pennsylvania 186

Phone: (570) 752-8477 » Fax: (570) 752-8479




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P. ANGELO SERVICE# | - OF - 20 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 5/8/2010 DOCKET # 67ED20 10
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
DEFENDANT AUTUMN M. STIVER
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
AUTUMN STIVER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
910 NORTH WARREN STREET APT 5 — W]
BERWICK
SERVED UPON LT a ST eS
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE 05 /7 76 TIME /30c¢c MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA _)POB__ POE  CCSO___
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

o

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY f 2 % DATE 7S /7 /o




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER:  P. D'’ANGELO SERVICE# 5 - OF - 20 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  5/8/2010 DOCKET # 67ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK. N.A.
DEFENDANT AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
FNB BANK MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
200 SOUTH POPLAR STREET
BERWICK
SERVED UPON CEFF oa rgrll E 92

RELATIONSHIP _Z5602/ 225 a9cfre  IDENTIFICATION

DATE €5 /7.,0 TIME %7  MILEAGE OTHER

Race __  Sex __  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPLE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA POE&ZIAPOE __tcso
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBLR: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTLD SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

) .
DEPUTY 7, [Z’! A % DATE €Y - -2 0




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 6 - OF - 20 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  5/872010 DOCKET # 67ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
DEFENDANT AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORFP TO SFRVED PAPERS TO SERVED
TENANT(S) MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1600 ORANGE STREET
BERWICK a
SERVLED UPON /A T / FO s sE (2

7

RELATIONSHIP iDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢ /7 je TIME /235 MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex  Tleight Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA X POB_ POE___ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOI.D MEMBER: |8+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
FF. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

//
SR
DEPUTY _/ﬁ,«, ,42/4/ DATE O£ 277 ¢




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 12 - OF - 20 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 5/8/2010 DOCKET # 67ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
DEFENDANT AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHALL STIVER
ATTORNEY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCIIMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1615 TINCOLN AVE
BERWICK

>

SERVEDUPON Cowts & Gond wsam.

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE €% ¢r2.79 TIME /Fro0 MILEAGE OTTIER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB X POE _ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
;.. -5
2
DEPUTY %/ DATE ¢5 /7. @
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COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TaX CLAIM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Dazc: 08/17/2010 Fee: £5.00 Cert. NO: 8031
STIVER GARRY M & AUTUMN M District: BERWICK BORO

1500 ORANGE STREET Deed: 0585 -0426
BERWICK PA 18603 Location: LOT #2328 ORANGE ST

Parcei Id:04D-05 -221-0G0C,000
Azsessment: 18,849
Balances as of 0s/17/2010

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMCOUNT PENWALTY DISCOUNT PALD
NG TAX CLATM TAXES DUER

By:. /IT;M othy an Chamb&/’a:'m. Per: An, .
d SL\M*:PF

BEALANCE



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

OFFICER: P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 13 - OF - 20 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  5/8/2010 DOCKET # 67ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
DEFENDANT AUTUMN M. STIVER
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
ATTORNLY FIRM PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON AEct Grsen
RELATIONSHIP /1 fer IDENTIFICATION
DATE 057/-Je TIME /%Z¢  MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex __ Height Weight _ Eves  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POB__XPOE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBLER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

7 _: s
DEPUTY ;3// [é L?{//ﬁ/ DATE 5 74 20




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 17 - OF - 20 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  5/8/2010 DOCKET # 67ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
DEFENDANT AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVLER
ATTORNEY FIRM PHEL.AN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG

SERVEDUPON -DE& A, (ire

RELATIONSHIP (* (¢ 0o IDENTIFICATION B
DATE $-13-1c TIME AS MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex  Height Weight  Eyes __ Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POBy_ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY s DATE £ ~12 ~ 1y




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 14 - OF - 20 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 5/8/2010 DOCKET # 67ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
DEFENDANT AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
ATTORNEY FIRM PHETL.AN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TQO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECT.OSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON N\ duTen CdQ

RELATIONSIIP {“_mmﬁ( QU0 L IDENTIFICATION

pATE DG 1ive 15\ MILEAGE OTHER B
Race ~ Sex  Tleight Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: @ PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POBY_ POE _ CCSO o
B. HOUSEHOID MEMBER: i8+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY < \}h"’\\xf)’ = DATE 51314



Document Receipt

Trans # 22778 Carrier / service:
Ship ta: 22778

REMIT CORPORATION

PO B(OX 98

EAST PA 17520

PETERSBURG

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref#:

5/12/2010

9171924251001000001805

67ED2010



Document Receipt

Trans # 22779 Carrier / service:

Ship to; 22779
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3258

PHILADELPHIA  PA 19106

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

5M12/2010

9171924291001000001812

67ED2010



Document Receipt

Trans # 22781 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 51220190
Ship to: 22781
US DEPT OF JUSTICE
PO BOX 11754 Tracking #: 8171924291001000001836
Doc Ref #: 67ED2010

HARRISBURG PA 17108



Document Receipt

Trans # 22780 Carrier / service:. POST 2PM 5/12/2010
Ship to: 22780
US INTERNAL REVENUE
1001 LIBERTY AVENUE Tracking #: 9171924291001000G01829
Doc Ref #: 67ED2010

PITTSBURGH PA 15222



Document Receipt

Trans # 22782 Carrier f service: POST 2PM 5/12/2010
Ship to: 22782
COMMONWEALTH OF PA
6TH FLOOR STRAWBERRY SQUARE Tracking #: 91719242910010C00001843
Dac Ref #: 67ED2010

HARRISBURG PA 17128



Document Receipt

Trans # 22783 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 5/12/2010
Ship to: 22783
DEPT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 8486 Tracking #: 9171924291001000001850
Doc Ref #: 67ED2010

HARRISBURG PA 17105



Document Receipt

Trans # 22784 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 5H12/2010
Ship to; IRS
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING Tracking #: 8171924291001000001867
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259
Doc Ref #; 67ED2010

PHILADELPHIA PA 18106



Cuolumbia Selnty Shedff
Tim Chamberlain

35 W Main 5t

PO BOX 380

Bl QOMSBLURCG PA 17815

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259
PHILADELPHIA PA 19106

I R L

917192 4291 0010 0000 1812

67ED2010



Document Receipt

Trans # 22785 Carrier / service: POST 2PM SH2/2010
Ship to: FAIR
OFFICE OF FAIR.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE Tracking #: 91719242951001000001874
PO BOX 8016
Doc Ref #; 67ED2010

HARRISBURG PA 17105



Document Receipt

Trans # 22786 Carrier f service: POST 2PM 51212010
Ship to: SBA
U.S. Small Business Administration PRILADELPHIA DISTRICT
OFFICE
PARKVIEW TOWERS Tracking #: 9171924291001000001881

1150 FIRST AVE, 10TH FLR, STE 1001
Doc Ref #: 67ED2010

KING OR PA 19406
PRUSSIA



Document Receipt

Trans # 22787 Carrier / service: PQST 2PM
Ship ta: COP
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPT OF REV SHERIFF SALE

511242010

Tracking #: 9171924291001000001898
DEPARTMENT 281230

Doc Ref #; 67ED2010
HARRISBURG PA 17128



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED# &7-10

DATE RECEIVED $~ %10
DOCKET AND INDEX ¢ -/2 /0

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO. f
WRIT OF EXECUTION Wy
COPY OF DESCRIPTION e
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA -
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT é
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE I
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN e
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST L
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR o CK# 772757
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**
SALE DATE kil TIME LD
POSTING DATE Y e AT D
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1" WEEK 7/l [+

R

2NP WEEK

-
380 WEEK J5 D

7



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY AUGUST 4, 2010 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 67 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 57 OF 2010 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SIIERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA ., 17815, ALI
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, picee or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia. State ol
Pennsylvania. hounded and described as tollows, Lo wit:

BEGINNING at the southwesterly corner of Orange Street and Faton Street: THENCE in a southerly direction along the
westerly line ol Easton Sireet. 164 feet to the northerly side ofa 15 foot alley: THENCE North 77 degrees 40 minules West
along the northerly side of said alley 46.7 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 235; THENCE in a northerly dircction
along the easterly line o' Lot No. 235. 164 feet to the southerly side ol Orange Street; THENCE South 77 degrees 40
minutes ast along the southerly side ol Orange Street, 46.7 feet to the weslerly line ol Faston Street, THE P1LACE OF
RBEGINNING.

BEING T .ot No. 236 of Woodin, Eaton and Dickson's Addition, Tater the Berwick Land & Improvement Company's
Addition.

TIMLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Garry Michael Stiver and Autumn M. Stiver. his wife, by Deed from Judy A.

Molyneaux, widow and Garry Michacl Stiver and Autumn M. Stiver. his wilk, dated 03/03/ 1997, recorded 03/07/1997 in
Book 649, Page 699,

Premises befng: 1600 ORANGE STREET, BERWICK., PA 18603-2520

Tax Parcel # 04D05-221-00

ELIER :
5 Y0 THE £

i

Be Gstddor in widen

Betisier i Tound fal SiAie s,

if proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff,
unless the Columbia County Sheriff’s Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed
by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Sheetah R. Shah-Jani Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 JFK Bivd www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



PRAECIPE FOR WRI  F EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE Y0t “LOSURF)
Pa.R.C.I. 3180-3183

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Vs CIVIL DIVISION
AUTUMN M. STIVER NO. 2016-CV-57

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER COLUMBIA COUNTY

AOO-ENAC

To the PROTHHONOTARY:

[ssue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $57.435.62
Additional Fees and Costs $1,647.50
Interest from 02/25/2010 to Date of Sale $ _and costs.

(@ $9.44 Per diem

Attomu:'y‘%or Plaintiff (J

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[ Lawrence T. Phelan, Fsq., 1d. No. 32227

(] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[ ] Daniel G, Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., [d. No. 69849

. dith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Shectal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., 1d. No. 81760

L] Jenine R, Davey, Esq., id. No. 87077

[ ] Lauren R. Tabas, Fsq., Id. No. 93337

[ ] vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

[L] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

(] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

L] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[[1 Chrisovalanie P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

(] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047

[ Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779

[} Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq,, [d. No, 208375

Note: Please attach description of Property.

PHS # 226967



WRIT OF EXECTTTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOS™RE)
Pa.. . _.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257
WELLS FARGO BANK, N A, COURT O¥ COMMON PLEAS

vs CIVIL DIVISION

AUTUMN M. STIVER NO, 2010-CV.57

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER COLUMBIA COUNTY

SUSNCIETIN A o
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: &-’ \L/ LM‘LQ q
County of Columbia

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter You are directed to levy upon and sell the
following property (specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 1600 ORANGE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-2520
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $57,435.62
Additional Fees and Costs $1,647.50
Interest from 02/25/2010 to Date of Sale $ and costs.

@ $9.44 per diem

{Clerk) Office of the Prothy Suppor, Common Pldas Court
of Columbia County, Penna.

Dued D= D10 Proth & Clerk of Sev. Courts
” (SEAL) My Com. Ex. 1* Monday in 2012

PHS # 226967



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400 Attorneys for Plaintiff
One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff :
CIVIL DIVISION
V.
NO. 2010-CV-57

AUTUMN M. STIVER :
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Defendant(s) :
CERTIFICATION

The undersigned attorney hereby states that he/she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioncd
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because:

( )  the mortgage is an FHA Mortgage

( ) the premises is non-owner occupied

( )}  the premises is vacant

(X)  Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
T —
By: 5 A"@g\

Attorney for Plaintiff &~

Phelan Hailinan & Schmieg, LLP

[_] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
[] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., 1d. No. 69849
[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
B@ﬁetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
[L] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

(L] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

L] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

[] Jay B. Jones, Esq., 1d. No. 86657

[] Peter J. Muicahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

L] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., [d. No. 90134

[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No, 94620
[] Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
[] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., 1d. No. 206779
[ Andrew C. Bramblett, Usq., Id. No. 208375




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103 Attorney for Plaintiff
215-563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. : COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
VS,
CIVIL DIVISION

AUTUMN M. STIVER :
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER ¢ No. 2010-CV-57

YERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The undersigned attorney hereby verifies that he/she s attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned
matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or it Allies, or
otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant AUTUMN M. STIVER is over 18 years of age and restdes at 910 NORTH WARREN
STREET, APARTMENT 5, BERWICK, PA 18603-1725.

(c) that defendant GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER is over 18§ years of age and
resides at 265 CARL STREET, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

*

Altorney for Phaifitii’. & (_/)

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[ Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., 1d. No. 32227
[ Francis 8. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

0] Danicl G. Schmieg, Esq.. Id. No. 62205

] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
[ Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
IZJSJ;;I:etaI R. Shah-Jani, Esq., 1d. No. 81760
1 Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[ Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331

] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[ Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

L] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. Ne. 90134

] Chrisovalante P, Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
(1 Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
[J Andrew C. Bramblett, E£sq., Id. No. 208375



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of

Columbia, State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, o wit:

BEGINNING at the southwesterly corner of Orange Street and Eaton Street; THENCE in &
southerly direction along the westerly linc of Easton Street, 164 fect to the northerly side of a 15
loot alley; THENCE North 77 degrees 40 minutes West along the northerly side of said allcy
46.7 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 235; THENCE in a northerly direction along the
casterly line of Lot No. 235, 164 feet to the southerly side of Orange Street; THENCE South 77
degrees 40 minutes East along the southerly side of Orange Street, 46.7 feet to the westerly line

of Faston Street, THE PLACE OF BEGINNIN(.

BEING Lot No. 236 of Woodin, Eaton and Dickson's Addition, later the Berwick Land &

Improvement Company's Addition.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Garry Michael Stiver and Autumn M. Stiver, his

wife, by Deed from Judy A. Molyncaux, widow and Garry Michael Stiver and Autumn M,

Stiver, his wife, dated 03/03/1997, recorded 03/07/1997 in Book 649, Page 699.

Premiscs being: 1600 ORANGE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

Tax Parcel # 04D05-221-00



WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Plaintift :

Y.

AUTUMN M. STIVER
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
Defendant(s)

COUKT OF COMMON PLEAS

(13

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2010-CV-57

COLUMBIA COUNTY

10

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., Plaintitf in the above action, by the undersigned atlorney, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe

for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 1600 ORANGE STREET,
BERWICK, PA 18603-2520.

1.

Tad

Name and address of Owner{s}) or reputed Owner(s):

‘Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably

ascertained, please so indicate)

AUTUMN M. STIVER 910 NORTH WARREN STREET, APARTMENT 5
BERWICK, PA 18603-1725

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL 265 CARL STREET
STIVER BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Name and address of Delendant(s) in the judgment:

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)

SAME AS ABOVE

Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address (if address cannol be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

REMIT CORPORATION ASSIGNEE 36 WEST MAIN STREET, PO BOX 7

OF UNITFUND CCR ¢/o BLOOMSBURG, PA

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQ

REMIT CORPORATION ASSIGNEE PO BOX 98

OF UNIFUND CCR EAST PETERSBURG, PA 17520

Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage ol record:

Name Address (it address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

FNB BANK, NA 200 SOUTH POPLAR STREET

BERWICK, PA 18603

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

None,
Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by the
sale.
Name Address (it address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

None.



7. Name and address of every other person vi whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any mterest in the property which may
be alfected by the sale:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

TENANT/OCCUPANT 1600 ORANGE STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

United States Internal Revenue 13th Floor, Suite 1300

Special Procedures Branch 1001 Liberty Avenue

Federated Investors Tower Pittsburgh, PA 15222

U.S. Department of Justice Federal Building, P.O. Box 11754
U.S. Attorney for the Middle District of PA 228 Walnut Street

Harrisburg, PA 17108

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 6™ FLOOR, STRAWRERRY $Q., DEPT 28061
BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAX HARRISBURG, PA 17128
INHERITANCE TAX DIVISION

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 13™ FLOOR, SUITE 1300
FEDERATED INVESTORS TOWER 1001 LIBERTY AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE P.O. BOX 8486
TPL CASUALTY UNIT WILLOW OAK BUILDING
ESTATE RECOVERY PROGRAM HARRISBURG, PA 17105
AUTUMN M. STIVER c/o 16 WEST MAIN STREET
SUSAN M. HILL, ESQ BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

[ verify that the statcments madc in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. [ understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

April ﬁ 2010 By: Q@ng(

Attorney for Plaintiff e 4

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esqg., Id. No. 32227

[ Francis S. Hailinan, Esq., I[d. No. 62695

[ ] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

[] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

B}udith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., 1d. No. §1760

[[] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. §7077

[] L.auren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[ ] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., 1d. No. 202331

[[] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[[] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

[] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., [d. No. 84439

[[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., 1d. No, 90134

[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. Ne. 94620

[ Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., 1d. No. 205047

[] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., [d. No. 206779

[ ] Andrew C. Brambiett, Esq., Id. No. 208375




WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. : COUnt OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff .
CIVIL DIVISION

V.
NO. 2010-CV-57

AUTUMN M. STIVER :
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAFEL STIVER : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TQ RULE 3129.1

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, Plaintiff in the above action, by the undersigned attorney, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe
for the Writ of Exccution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 1600 ORANGE STREET,
BERWICK, PA 18603-2520.

L. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascerlained, please so indicate)
AUTUMN M. STIVER 910 NORTH WARREN STREET, APARTMENT 5

BERWICK, PA 18603-1725

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEE, 265 CARL STREET

STIVER BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
2. Name and address of Defendani(s) in the judgment:
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably

ascertained, picase so indicate)
SAME AS ABOVE

Ll

Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record licn on the real property to be sold:

Name Address (if address cannort be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
REMIT CORPORATION ASSIGNEE 36 WEST MAIN STREET, PO BOX 7
OF UNIFUND CCR c/o BLOOMSBURCG, PA
LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQ
REMIT CORPORATION ASSIGNEE PO BOX 98
OF UNIFUND CCR EAST PETERSBURG, PA 17520
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
¥NB BANK, NA 200 SOUTH POPLAR STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603
3. Name and address of cvery other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address (if address cannot be

reasonably ascerlained, please indicate)

None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record intercst in the property and whose interest may be affected by the
sale.
Name Address (if address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None,



7. Name and address of every other person . whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any wuerest in the property which may
be affecled by the sale:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

TENANT/OCCUPANT 1600 ORANGE STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-2520
United States Internal Revenue 13th Floor, Suite 1300
Special Procedures Branch 1001 Liberty Avenue
Federated Investors Tower Pitisburgh, PA 15222
U.S. Department of Justice Federal Building, P.O. Box 11754
U.S. Attorney for the Middle District of PA 228 Walnut Street

Harrisburg, PA 17108

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 6'" FLOOR, STRAWBERRY 5Q., DEPT 28061
BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAX HARRISBURG, PA 17128
INHERITANCE TAX DIVISION

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 13™ FLOOR, SUITE 1300
FEDERATED INVESTORS TOWER 1001 LIBERTY AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, A 15222
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE P.O. BOX 8486
TPL CASUALTY UNIY WILLOW OAK BUILDING
ESTATE RECOVERY PROGRAM HARRISBURG, PA 17105
AUTUMN M. STIVER c/o 16 WEST MAIN STREET
SUSAN M. HiLL, ESQ BLOOMSBURG, FA 17815

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belicf. I understand that false statcments herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

April ﬂ 2010 Ry: ﬁl@%o(

Attorney for Plainuff " (7

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

[ ] Francis S. ITallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[l Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

(1 Michele M. Bradford, Esq., 1d. No. 69849

S}lﬂith T. Romano, Esq., [d. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., [d. No. 81760

] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No, 87077

[] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[ ] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

[_] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

L] Peter J. Muleahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

L1 Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

(1 Jaime MecGuinness, Esq., 1d, No. 90134

[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

3 Joshua L. Goldman, Esq., 1d. No. 205047

(] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779

[J Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375




“HERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERvVICE INSTRUCTIONS:; Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.

Expiration date

Plaintifl’ Court Number
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 2010-CV-57
Detendant Type or Writ of'Complain
AUTUMN M. STIVER EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
SER NAML OF INDIVIDUAT, COMPANY, CORPORATION, FTC,, TO SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY T0 BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALE.
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
AT ADDRESS {Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Code)

1600 ORANGE STREET BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR (JTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICL.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE,

NOW, _ s 20__, I, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sheriff of
County, to exccute the within and make return thereof according to law.

Shen(T of COLUMBIA County, Penna.

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCIHMAN -— Any deputy sherifT levying upon or attaching any
properly under within writ may leave same withowt a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, alter notifying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sherilt to any plaintifl’herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sherifi™s sale thereol.

Signature of Attorney or other Originator requesting service on behalf of XX Plaiatift Telephone Number Date
. Detendant

ADDRESS: One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John I, Kennedy Bounlevard, Suite 1400 {215)563-7000
Philadclphia, PA 19103-1814

I
SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIY Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this day 80 ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. Sherill

of 20

Signature of Sherifl Date

Sheriff of




“HERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SER v ICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readabilily of all copies. Do not detach any copies,

Expiration date

Plaintitt Court Number
WELLS FARGO BANK, N A, 2010-CV-57
Defendant Type or Writ o Complaint
AUTUMN M. STIVER EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
GARRY M, STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
SER E NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TQ SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 10 BE LEVIED, AT TACHED OR SA1E,
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
AT ADDRESS (Street or RF1), Apartment Na., City, Boro, Twp., $tate and Zip Code)

1600 ORANGE STREET BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS QR OTHER INFORMATICN THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, 20__, [, Sherift of COLUMBIA Counly, PA da hercby deputize the Sheriil of
County, to execute the within and make return thercof according o law,

Sheritf of COLUMBIA Counly, Penna.

NOTL ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after nolifying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the part ol such deputy or sherifl o any plaintitT herein for any logs, destruction or removal of any such property before
sherill"s sale thereof,

Signature of Attornicy or other Origtnalor requesting scrvice on behalf of X% Plaintiff Telephone Number Crate
_ Defendant

ADDRESS: Onc Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John I. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 (215)563-7000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMELD and subscribed to before me this o day SO ANSWERS Dhate
Signature of Thep. Sherift

of 20

Signature of Sherilt Date

Sheriff of




“"JERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.

Expiration date

Plaintiff Court Number

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 2010-CV-57

Defendant Type or Writ of Complaini

AUTUMN M. STIVER EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER

SER E NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., 10 SERVICE 0OR DESCRIPTION OF FROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACHEIY OR SALE.
J GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
AT ADIRESS (Street or RED, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Code)

1600 ORANGL STREET BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, . e 20, I, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sherilf of
County, 1o execute the within and make return tirereof according Lo law.

Sheriff or COLUMBIA County, Penna. ’

NOTL ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sherill levying upon ot attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notitying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sheritt 10 any plaintiff herein for any loss, destryciion or removal ol any such property belore
sherifl™s sate thereof,

Signature of Attorney or other Originator requesting service on behalf of XX Plaintifl Telephone Numbcer Date
_ Defendant

ADDRESS:  One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F, Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 {215)563-7000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Numher

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this day SO ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. Sherift

ol ___ 20

Signature of Sherifl Datg

Sherift of




“YERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SER v ICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Da not detach any copies.
Expiration date
Plaintitt Court Number
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 2010-CV-57
Defendant Type or Writ of Complaint
AUTUMN M, STIVER EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
SER E NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATICN, ETC.. TQ SERVICE OR DESCRIFTION OF PROFERTY T( BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALL.
4 GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
AT ADDRESS (Street or RID, Apartment No., City, Buro, Twp., $tate and Zip Code)

1600 ORANGE STREET BERWICK. PA 18603-2520

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTIIER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SCRVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE,

NOW, - 20, 1, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sheriff of
County, 10 execute the within and make return thereof according to law,

Sheriff of COLUMBIA Couniy, Penna.

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sherilf levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same withoul a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, afler natifving person of levy or
altachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintiflherein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property belore
sheriff's salc thereol

Signature ol Altorney or other Originator requesting service on behalf of XX Plainuff Telephone Number Date
_ Defendant

ADDRESS:  One Penn Cenler at Suburban Station, 1617 John . Kenncdy Boulevard, Suite 1400 (215)563-7000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this day SO ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. Sheriff

ol 20

Signature of Sheriff Date

Sherift ol




"YERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERv ICE INSTRUCTIONS: Pleas¢ type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.

Expiration date

Plaintift Court Number
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, 2010-CV-57
Defendant Type or Writ ol Complaint

AUTUMN M. STIVER
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER

EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE

SERYE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALE,
AUTUMN M. STIVER
AT

ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., Cily, Baro, Twp., Stale and Zip Code)
1600 QRANGE STREET BERWICK., PA 18603-2520

" SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, 20 1, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sherilf of .

County, Lo executc the within and make return thercol according to law,

Shcril'['uf&OLUMBIA County, Penna,

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sherill levying upon or attaching any
property under within wril may ieave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or
allachment withoul liability on the part of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruciion or removal of any such property before

sherilf's sale thereol

Signature of Attorney or other Originator requesting service on behall of XX PlainGit Telephone Number Date

_ Ielendant

ADDRESS: One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Snite 1400 (215)563-7000

Philadclphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMELD and subscribed to before me this _ day 50 ANSWERS Date
Stgnature of Dep. SherilT

of 20
Signature of Sherifl Dale

Sheriff of




“"HERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring

PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do nol detach any copies.
Expiration date

Plaintiff Court Number

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 2010-Cv-57

Delendant Type or Wit of Complaint

AUTUMN M. STIVER EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER

SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, KTC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIFTION OF PROPLRTY TO BE LEVIELY, ATTACIIED OR SALE.
4 AUTUMN M. STIVER
AT ADDRESS (Street or RID, Apartment No., Cily, Boro, Twp., Slate and Zip Code)

1600 ORANGE STREET BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION TIAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICL.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, 20, 1, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do herchy deputize the Sherifl of
County, to exceute the within and make return thereof according to law,

Sheritt of COLUMBIA County, Penna,

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or altaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a walchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession. after notilying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the pant of such deputy or sheritf to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sheriff’s sale thereof

Signature of Altorney or other Originator requesting service on behalf of XX PLainGEf Telephone Number Dale
_ Defendam

ADDRESS: One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F, Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 {215)563-7000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1%14

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this day S50 ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. SherifT

ol 20

Signature of Sheritf Date

Sherilf of




"HERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SER v ICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.
Expiration date
Plaintiff Court Number
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, 2010-CV-57
Defendant Type or Writ of Complaint
AUTUMN M. STIVER : EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER

AUTUMN M. STIVER
ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, Buro, Twp., State and Zip Codet
1600 ORANGE STREET BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

SER i E NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC,, TQ SERVICE 0OR DESCRIPTION GF FROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACHED OR SALE.
AT

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT Will. ASSIST N EXPEDITING SERVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, 20__, I, Sheriff of COLUMBILA County, PA do hereby deputize the ShenlTof
County, to exccute the within and make return thereof according Lo law.

Sheril of COLUMBIA County, Penna.

NOTE ONLY APPLICARLE ON WRIT OF TXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff tevying upon or attaching any
property under within wril may leave same without a walchman, in cuslody of whomever is found in possession, after notilying person of levy or
attachment without lizbility on the pant of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sherills sale thereol,

Signature of Attomey or other Originator requesting service en behall of XX Plaintilt Telephone Number Date
_ Delendant
ADDRESS: Oue Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy RBoulevard, Suite 1400 (215)563-7000
Philadclphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Caurt Nuniber

RETURNED:

ATFIRMETY and subscribed to before me this - day 30 ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. SherifT

of N N 20

Signature of SherilT Date

Sheriff of




"JERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SER vICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring

PROCLESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability ol all copies. Do not detach any copies.
Expiration date

Plaintiff Court Number
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 2010-CV-57
Delendant Type or Writ of Complaint
AUTUMN M, STIVER EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
SER E NAME OF INTHV IDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., 10O SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIEIS, ATTACITED OR SALE.
AUTUMN M. STIVER
AT ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartinent No., City, Bore, Twp., State and Zip Code)

1600 ORANGE STREET BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

SPECTAL INSTRUCTICNS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXEEDITING SCRVICE.

SERVE DEFENDANT WITH THE NOTICE QF SALE,

NOW, _ 20, I, Sheriff of COLUMBIA County, PA do hercby deputize the Sheriff of
County, to cxecute the within and make return thereof zccording to law,

Shenif of COLUMBIA County, Penna.

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within wril may leave same without a walchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after nolilying person of Tevy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property hetore
sherifl™s sale thercof,

Signature of Attorney or other Originalor requesting scrvice on behalf of XX Plaintif? Telephone Number Date
_ Deflendant
ADDRESS:  One Penn Center at Subutban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400 {215)563-7000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

PLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNED:

AFFIRMED and subscribed to before mie this day S0 ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep. Shenilf

of 20

Signature of Sheritt Dale

SherifT of




SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print legibly, insuring
PROCESS RECEIPT and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN readability of all copies. Do not detach any copies.
Expiration date

Plaintilf Court Numbgr

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, 2010-CV-57

Defendan Type or Writ of Complaint

AUTUMN M. STIVER EXECUTION/NOTICE OF SALE

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER

SERV MARE OF INIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ATTACIIRED (R SALL.
AT ADDRESS (Street or R, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Code}

1600 ORANGE STREET BERWICK., PA 18603-2520

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTIIER INFORMATION THAT WILL, ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE.

PLEASE POST THE PREMISES WITH THE SHERIFF'S HANDBILL OF SALF.

NOW, .20, I, Sherill ol COLUMBIA County, PA do hereby deputize the Sherifl of
County, to execute the within and make return thereol according o law.

Sherifl of COLUMBIA County, Penna,

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B, WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any depuly sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in posscssion, after notifying person of levy or
attachment without liability on the part of such deputy or sherifT to any plainlifl herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before
sherills sale thereal,

Signature of Attorney or other Originalor requesting service on behall of XX Plainuil’ Telephone Number Date
_ Delendamt

ADDRESS: One Penn Center at Suburban Station, 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulgvard, Suite 1400 {215)563-7000
Philadelphia, PA 12103-1814

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

FLAINTIFF Court Number

RETURNELD:

AFFIRMED and subscribed o before me this _ ) day S0 ANSWERS Date
Signature of Dep, SherilT

of . 20
Signature of Sherilt Date
Sherifl of




WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Vi,

AUTUMN M. STIVER

SHERIFF’S RETURN

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PL.EAS
Plaintiff OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

No. 2010-CV-37CD

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER WRIT
Delendants ISSUED
NOW, " [ligh Sheriff of Columbia County, Peansylvania, do

hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County, Pennsylvania, to cxceute this Writ. ‘This deputation being

made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff,

Detendants alleged address is

Sheriff, Columbia County, Pennsylvania

By

Depuly Sheriff

Now,

upon

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
20, at O’Clock m., served the within

at

by handing to

a true and correct copy of the original Notice of

ale and made known to

the contents thereof.

Sworn and Subseribed before me

So Answers,

this
day of 20
BY:
Notary Public Sheriff
20 . See return endorsed hereon by Sheriff of
County, Pennsylvania, and made a part of this
return

So Answers,

Sheriff

Deputy Sherniff



WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
Vs, : NO. 2010-CV-57
AUTUMN M. STIVER : COLUMBIA COUNTY
GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
Defendant(s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: AUTUMN M. STIVER GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A
910 NORTH WARREN STREET, GARRY MICHAEL STIVER
APARTMENT 5 265 CARL STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-1725 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTI NG TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.**

Your house (real estate) at 1600 ORANGE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-2520 is scheduled 1o be
sold at the Sheriff’s Sale on at in the Office of the Sheriff,
Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the court judgment of
$57,435.62 obtained by WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. (the morigagee) against you. In the event the sale is
continued, an announcement will be made at said sale in compliance with Pa.R.C.P. Rule 3129.3,

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff’s Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payments, late charges, costs and
reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: 215-563-7000 x1230.

2. You may be able Lo stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment,
if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff”s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out the
price bid by calling 215-563-7000.



2. You may be able to petition the Court 10 set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate compared
to the value of your property.,

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find out if this
has happened, you may call 215-563-7000.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as if
the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff
gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A proposed schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be prepared by the Sheriff not later than thirty (30) days after
the sale. The schedule shall be kept on file with the sheriff and will be made available for Inspection in his
office. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance
with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff
within ten (10) days after the filing of the proposed schedule.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your home back, if you act immediately
after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE, OFFICE LISTED BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



SHORT DESCRIPTION

By virtue of a Writ of Execution NO. 2010-CV-57

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

VS,

AUTUMN M. STIVER

GARRY M. STIVER A/K/A GARRY MICHAEL STIVER

owner(s) of property situate in the BOROUGH OF BERWICK, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, being
(Municipality)

1600 ORANGE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-2520
Parcel No. 04D05-221-00
(Acreage or street address)

Improvements thereon: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $57,435.62

Attorneys for Plaintift
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of

Columbia, State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the southwesterly corner of Orange Street and Eaton Street; THENCE 1n a
southerly dircction along the westerly line of Easton Strect, 164 fect 1o the northerly side ofa 15
fout alley; THENCE North 77 degrees 40 minutes West along the northerly side of said alley
46.7 feet to the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 235; THENCE in a northerly direction along the
easterly line of Lot No. 235, 164 feet to the southerly side of Orange Street; THENCE South 77
degrees 40 minutes East along the southerly side of Orange Street, 46.7 feet Lo the weslerly line

of Easton Street, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

BEING Lot No. 236 of Woodin, Eaton and Dickson's Addition, later the Berwick Land &

Improvement Company's Addition,

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Garry Michael Stiver and Autumn M. Stiver, his

wife, by Deed from Judy A. Molyncaux, widow and Garry Michael Stiver and Autumn M.

Stiver, his wife, dated 03/03/1997, recorded 03/07/1997 in Book 649, Page 699.

Premises being: 1600 ORANGE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603-2520

Tax Parcel # 04D05-221-00
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